Tab settings = = = V	05-07-1998	R SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office 36661/Softub A asse record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(les): Borg Hansen Roc V. Fleishman Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) atta 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Security Agreement Other Execution Date: April 22, 19 4. Application number(s) or patent not	Merger Change of Name	2. Name and address of receiving party(les) Name: Softub, Inc. a Calif. corp. Internal Address: 2100 Superior Street Chatsworth, CA 91311-4 Street Address: same City: State: ZIP: Additional name(s) & address(se) attached? 2 Yes 2 No
If this document is being filed togo A. Patent Application No.(s) N/A	ether with a new application,	B. Patent No.(s) N/A N/A N/A N/A
5. Name and address of party to who concerning document should be r	nalled: , Reg. No. 26,568 AUERSFELD LOWRY	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$
Internal Address: & KE 632 8 5/05/1998 GNASHING 00000005679988219 an		
Internal Address: & KE 632 8 5/05/1998 GNRSHING 00000005/J998-921 Can	PHills, CA 91367	Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: N/A (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document;

Scott W. Kelley, Reg. No. 30,762

Name of Person Signing

April 24, 1998

Date

ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment made on figural 22, 1998, by

Borg Hansen, of Calabasas, California, and Roc V. Fleishman of Chatsworth,

California, Assignors, to Softub, Inc., a California corporation, Assignee,

having a place of business at 21100 Superior Street, Chatsworth, California

91311-4308.

WHEREAS, Assignors have invented a new and useful
HINGED COVER FOR A SPA TUB, for which an application for United States
Letters Patent has been executed by them this day; and

WHEREAS, Assignors believe themselves to be the original, first and joint inventors of the invention disclosed and claimed in said application for Letters Patent; and

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire by formal, recordable assignment the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application and any Letters Patent that may be granted for said invention in the United States and throughout the world;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and of other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignors hereby sell, assign and transfer to Assignee, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application and any Letters Patent that may be granted for said invention in the United States and throughout the world, including the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of the Assignee and to claim for any such foreign applications any priority rights to which such applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties or

PATENT REEL: 9140 FRAME: 0935 otherwise.

Further, Assignors agree that, upon request and without further compensation, but at no expense to Assignors, they and their legal representatives and assigns will do all lawful acts, including the execution of papers and the giving of testimony, that may be necessary or desirable for obtaining, sustaining, reissuing or enforcing Letters Patent in the United States and throughout the world for said invention, and for perfecting, recording or maintaining the title of Assignee, its successors and assigns, to said invention, said application and any Letters Patent granted for said invention in the United States and throughout the world.

Assignors represent and warrant that they have not granted and will not grant to others any rights inconsistent with the rights granted herein.

Assignors authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and of all foreign countries to issue any Letters Patent granted for said invention, whether on said application or on any subsequently filed division, continuation, continuation-in-part or reissue application, to Assignee, its successors and assigns, as the assignee of the entire interest in said invention.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignors have executed this Assignment on the date first above written.

Assignors:

Roc'V. Fleishman

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California
County of Los Aineles)
On APRIL 22, 1998 before me, ESTHER FANSLER, Notary Public,
personally appeared <u>Roc V. Fleishman</u> ,
personally known to me
proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the
person(s) whose name(s) is subscribed to the within instrument
and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in
his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their
signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), of the entity upon
behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
WITNESS my hand and official seal. ESTHER FANSLET Commission # 115 Notary Public - Call Los Angeles Coul My Comm. Expires Sep
Capacity Claimed by Signer (Optional)
Though statute does not require the Notary to fill in the data
below, doing so may prove invaluable to persons relying on the
document.
_ Partner(s) Limited _ General
Attorney-in-FactTrustee(s)
Guardian/Conservator Other:
SIGNER IS REPRESENTING:
Name of person(s) or entity(ies)

PATENT REEL: 9140 FRAME: 0937

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California)
County of Los Angeles
On April 22,1998 before me, Marie J Mathis, Notary Public,
personally appeared <u>Borg Hansen</u> ,
_ personally known to me
proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the
person(s) whose name(s) is subscribed to the within instrument
and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in
his/ber/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their
signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), of the entity upon
behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
WITNESS my hand and official seal. MARIE J. MATHIS COMM. # 1040625 NOTARY PUBLIC-CALIFORNIA LOS ANGELES COUNTY My Comm. Exp. Jan. 24. 1999
Capacity Claimed by Signer (Optional)
Though statute does not require the Notary to fill in the data
below, doing so may prove invaluable to persons relying on the
document.
_Individual _ Corporate Officer(s)
_ Partner(s) Limited _ General
Attorney-in-FactTrustee(s)
Guardian/ConservatorOther:
SIGNER IS REPRESENTING:
Name of person(s) or entity(ies)

PATENT REEL: 9140 FRAME: 0938